HIGH COURT OF DELHI : NEW DELHI (GENERAL ADMN.-I BRANCH)

शांतिकी न्यायानय, दिल्ली Rohlm Courts, Delhi

No. 25/G-2/Genl.-I/OC/DHC Dated 20.09.2024

CIRCULAR

It is circulated for information of all concerned that Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, on the recommendation of the Hon'ble Oath Commissioners Committee, has been pleased to substitute the words "Section 297 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973" with "Section 333 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023" in Clause 1 of the "INSTRUCTIONS TO AN OATH COMMISSIONER", issued vide circular No. 332/Genl-II/DHC dated 14.09.2001 of this Court, hence the amended Clause 1 will now be read as under with immediate effect:-

"1. An Oath Commissioner is given a commission under the provisions of Section 139 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 and Section 333 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and Section 3 of the Oaths Act, 1969 for attesting affidavits for judicial proceedings only. An Oath Commissioner cannot attest an affidavit which is intended to be filed for administrative purposes or before an executive authority."



Endst. No. 4666-4677/G-2/Genl.-I/OC/DHC Copy forwarded for information to:-

Dated 20.09.2024

The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, with the request to circulate this circular amongst all the Principal District & Sessions Judges, Delhi and bring its contents to the notice of all Oath Commissioners working in respective Court Complexes. 2. 3.

The Registrar (Admn.G), Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

The Hony. Secretary, Supreme Court Bar Association, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi. 4. 5.

The Hony. Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

The Hony. Secretary, Delhi Bar Association, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

The Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 7.

The Hony. Secretary, New Delhi Bar Association, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi. 8.

The Hony. Secretary, Rohini Courts Bar Association, Rohini Courts, Delhi. 9.

The Hony. Secretary, Dwarka Court Bar Association, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. 10.

The Hony. Secretary, Saket Courts Bar Association, Saket Court, New Delhi. 11.

The Hony. Secretary, Bar Council of Delhi, H.O. 2/6, Siri Fort Institutional Area, Khel Gaon

All Oath Commissioners working in this Court Complex.

Deputy Registrar

5698 - 999

Genl./Misc./Circulation/2024

Dated, Delhi the 0 SEP 2024

Forwarded a copy of circular bearing No. 25/G-2/Genl.-I/OC/DHC dated 20/09/2024 received vide and this office diary bearing No. 1939/B, dated 24/09/2024, from the Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, to:-

All the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judges, Delhi/New Delhi (except Central-District) for information and necessary action.

2. The Ld. Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQs), Dwarka Courts, Delhi for information and necessary action.

 The Ld. Officer In-charge, Administration Branch-I, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi with request to do the needful in this regard at your end.

4. The Chairman, Website Committee, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi With the request to upload the same on the Website of Delhi District Courts as per rule.

Dealing official for uploading the same on Centralized Website through LAYERS as per rules.

P.S. to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judges (HQs), Delhi for information.
 (Any further correspondence in this regard shall be made with the Branch In-Charge, Administration Branch-I, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts Delhi).

RANDER BEDI)

Officer In-Charge, General Branch, (C), District Judge, (Commercial Court), Tis Hazari Courts Delhi.

Encl. As above

OFFICE OF THE PR. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, ROHINI COURTS

No. 30113-30193 /Genl I/N-W & N/Rohini/2024 Delhi, dated the 07 10 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. All the Ld. Judicial Officers (DHJS and DJS), North-West & North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 2. The P.S. to Ld. Pr. District & Sessions Judge, North-West & North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 3. The President / Hony. Secretary, Rohini Court Bar Association. Rohini Courts, Delhi (to direct the concerned officials to display the same on Notice Board and upload the same on the Website of RCBA).

 The Incharge, Care Taking Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi (to direct the concerned official to display the same on Notice Board).

The Dealing Official, R & I Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on LAYERS.

6. The Dealing Official, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on WEBSITE.

7. All Oath Commissioners working in Rohini Courts.

District Judge (CC-02) (N-W)
Officer Incharge, General Branch,
Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.